SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1832

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Silver Lake High School girls basketball team and Coach Ziegler for winning the 2002 Class 3A State Basketball Championship.

WHEREAS, The Silver Lake High School girls basketball team won the 2002 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 3A State Basketball Championship with a thrilling 40 to 38 victory over Smith Center High School in the state championship game at the Sports Arena in Hutchinson on Saturday, March 9. The victory was not assured until the final five seconds when a Smith Center player intentionally missed a free throw, but was unable to make a two point followup shot; and

WHEREAS, The members of this championship team are Hayley Holthus, Andrea Childs, Ashley Hamilton, Jessie Yates, Missy Anderson, Amanda Yates, Jessica Hill, Jessica Perry, Olivia Christopher, Veronica Anderson, Christa Fritz and Whitney Pegram; the head coach is Loren Ziegler and the assistant coaches are Tami Holthus and Brad Womack; and

WHEREAS, The Silver Lake High School "Eagles" basketball team finished the season with a record of 25 wins and one loss; and

WHEREAS, The members of this outstanding basketball team have received statewide recognition for their fine sportsmanship and athletic abilities; and

WHEREAS, The success of this team is due to its excellent teamwork, strong competitive spirit and determination to win. The team also has had the enthusiastic support of the school's administrators, the faculty, the students, the players' parents and many area citizens: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That the Silver Lake High School girls basketball team and Coach Ziegler be congratulated and commended for winning the 2002 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 3A State Basketball Championship; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to send an enrolled copy of this resolution to Steve Pegram, Superintendent; Larry Winter, Principal; Loren Ziegler, Head Girls Basketball Coach; and Tami Holthus and Brad Womack, Assistant Coaches; all at Silver Lake High School, 200 East Lake, Silver Lake, Kansas 66539.

Senate Resolution No. 1832 was sponsored by Senator David D. Jackson.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.